

No. 19-867

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WEXFORD HEALTH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KAREEM GARRETT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STUART T. STEINBERG  
CORY A. WARD  
JUSTIN M. ROMEO  
NOAH S. BECKER  
DECHERT LLP  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3300  
Michael.McGinley@dechert.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

March 11, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 5

    A. The Prison Litigation Reform Act . . . . . 5

    B. Rule 15 of the Federal Rules of Civil  
        Procedure . . . . . 6

    C. Factual Background. . . . . 8

    D. The Decision Below . . . . . 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. . . . . 13

I. The Third Circuit Faithfully Applied The  
    PLRA’s Text And This Court’s Precedents . . 14

II. The Split Alleged By Petitioners Is  
    Illusory. . . . . 22

III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Deciding The  
    Question Presented . . . . . 27

IV. Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Are Overblown  
    And Irrelevant. . . . . 30

CONCLUSION. . . . . 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) . . . . .	28
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) . . . . .	28
<i>Ahmed v. Dragovich</i> , 297 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	6, 15, 23, 25
<i>Bell v. Konteh</i> , 450 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	6
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) . . . . .	15
<i>Cofield v. Bowser</i> , 247 F. App'x 413 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	15
<i>Cox v. Mayer</i> , 332 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Dole v. Arco Chem. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 484 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	6
<i>Fluker v. Cty. of Kankakee</i> , 741 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	6
<i>Gateway KGMP Dev., Inc. v. Tecumseh Prods.</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Greig v. Goord</i> , 169 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	5, 15

<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Jackson v. Fong</i> , 870 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23, 32
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Unknown D.O.C. Bus Driver &amp; Transportation Crew</i> , 944 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Kerr v. Puckett</i> , 138 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	6
<i>LaFountain v. Harry</i> , 716 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Lesene v. Doe</i> , 712 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	3, 8, 21
<i>Mattox v. Edelman</i> , 851 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>May v. Segovia</i> , 929 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2019).....	26, 27
<i>McGore v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 114 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1997).....	26

<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	21
<i>Missouri, K. &amp; T. Ry. Co. v. Wulf</i> , 226 U.S. 570 (1913).....	3, 7, 12, 21
<i>Nerness v. Johnson</i> , 401 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Norton v. City of Marietta</i> , 432 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Pintando v. Miami-Dade Hous. Agency</i> , 501 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	15
<i>Rhodes v. Robinson</i> , 621 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Page</i> , 170 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17, 18
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	8
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	5, 14, 31
<i>Smith v. Terry</i> , 491 F. App’x 81 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	29
<i>T Mobile Ne. LLC v. City of Wilmington</i> , 913 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	8, 19

<i>Talamantes v. Leyva</i> , 575 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	15
<i>W. Run Student Hous. Assocs., LLC v. Huntington Nat. Bank</i> , 712 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Williams v. Henagan</i> , 595 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	25
<i>Wilson v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 286 (8th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	7, 19
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) . . . . .	14, 15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1997e . . . . .	5, 13, 15, 24
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 . . . . .	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 . . . . .	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
6 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2019) . . . . .	6, 7, 20
Rev. Stat. Sec. 954, Title 13 (1901) . . . . .	7
